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Re:  Report Transmittal
Dear Sir or Madam:

I declare, under penalty of perjury, that to the best of my knowledge the information and/or
recommendations contained in the attached proposal or report is true and correct.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please call me at (916) 558-7604.

Sincerely,

Ky Sewudl.

Liz Sewell, RG Al
Site Manager OMmeq,
@ Couny
Risk Management & Remediation M Ay y
13 205
Attachment J

Enw
=C "Ohmentoy H
Tosco(BP) S$S#11106% eqith
15199 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California



(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL April 24, 2003

G-R #180310
TO: Ms. Liz Sewell CC: Mr. Forrest McFarland
ConocoPhillips Secor International Inc.
76 Broadway Avenue 2301 Leghorn Street
Sacramento, Califorma 95818 Mountain View, CA 94043
FROM:  Deanna L. Harding RE: Tosco (BP) Service Station
Project Coordinator #11106
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 15199 Washington Avenue
6747 Sierra Court, Suite ] San Leandro, California
Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 April 18, 2003 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

First Quarter - Events of March 11, 2003,
and March 14, 2003

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for vour review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior 1o May 8, 2003, at which time the final
report will be distributed to the following:

ce: - Mr. Scort Seery, Alameda County Health Care Services. 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, CA 94501
Mr. Michael Bakaldin, City of San Leandro Fire Dept., 835 East 14th Street, San Leandro, CA 94577
Ms. Tiffany Treece, REA, City of San Leandro, Envirormemal Services Division, Civic Center, 835 East 14" Street,
San Leandro, CA 94577

Enclosures

rans/11106-15
6747 Sietra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 = (925) 5651-755%5



(j/" GerTLer- Rvan Inc.

Ms. Liz Sewell
ConocoPhillips

76 Broadway Avenue
Sacramento, California 95818

April 18, 2003
G-R Job #180310

RE:  First Quarter Events of March 11, 2003
and March 14, 2003
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Tosco (BP) Service Station #11106
15199 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, Califorma

Dear Ms. Sewell:

This report documnents the well development and the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling events
performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. {G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R
Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling {attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase hydrocarbons.
Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in the wells. Siatic water level data and groundwater elevations are
summarized in Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collecied from the monitoring wells and submitted to a stale certified laboratory tor
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analyiical results and Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
are presented in the table(s) listed below. A Concentration Map is included as Figure 2. The chain of custody
documemnt and laboratory analytical reporis are also attached. '

Sin ly,

7 W,

Dearma L. Harding
Project Coordinator

it (7

Roben . Mallory
Registered Geologist, No, 7285

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Figure 2: Concentration Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2; Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Resulls - Oxygenate Compounds
Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling

Field Data Sheets

. Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analvtical Reports
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J =+ Dublin, California 94568 ¢ (925) §51-75%55
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (BP) Service Station #11106

Table 1

15199 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

WELL 10/ DATE DTW GWE TPH-G B T R X T MTBE.

T0C* () : (S msh b by (ppb) Appb) . o (ppb) e ppb)

MW-1

22.08 11/04/92 7.33 14.75 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/07/94 7,23 14,85 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/27/94 7.71 14.37 <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 -
10/14/04 7.69 14.39 <50 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <05 -
01/24/95 5.81 16.27 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 < .
04/14/95 6.74 15.34 <50 <0150 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 -
(7/06/95 7.23 14.85 <50 <{},50 <, 50 <0,50 <|.0 -
10/04/95 7.44 14.64 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0).50 <10 <5.0

(DY 10/D4/95 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <5.0

02/06/96 547 16.61 . - - - - -
04/10/96 6.05 1513 <50 <l <1 <1 <1 <l
06/26/96 6.03 16.05 - - - - - .
10/24/96 7.62 14.46 <50 <05 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10
02/24/97 7.10 14.98 — - - - - -
05/29/97 7.33 14.75 60 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10
07/16/97 793 14.15 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <10
08/22/97 7.26 14.82 - - - - - -
11/07/97 7.48 14.60 - - - - - -
01/12/98 5.1 16.97 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <10 <1.0 <10
05/13/98 5.73 16.35 - - - - - -
07/22/98 6.02 16.06 80 <0.5 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <10
03/11/03* 6.91 15.17 - - - - - -
03/14/0%° 6.96 15.12 <50 <050 <0,50 <0.50 <1.0 <2.0

MW-2 _

21.85 11/04/92 701 14.74 100 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/07/94 7.03 14.82 78 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 26 -
07/27/94 7.44 14.41 94 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/14/94 7.44 14.41 130 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/24/95 5.37 16.48 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1 -
04/14/95 6.67 15.18 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 -

11106.x1s/51800310 ] As of 03/14/03




Growndwater Monitaring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (BP) Service Station #11106
15199 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

Table 1

WELL 11 DATE, DTW GWE TPILG B T E X MTBE
TOC* (i) ) _(msl) _fph) _(epb) Apph) LS rrh) . ok
MW-2 NT/0H/05 6,04 14.91 <50 <050 <150 <050 <1.0 -
{cont) 10/04/05 7.21 14.64 <50 <01,50 <0050 <f1.50 <1.0 1
N2/06/06 5.7 1614 - - - -- - --
04/10/96 .80 15.05 <50 D3 <] <1 <l 52
06/26/96 5.90 15.95 - - - - - -
10/24/96 7.38 14.47 <50 <0.§ <1.0 <10 <1.0 <10
02/24/97 HR7 1498 - . - - - -
05/29/97 7.07 14.78 80 <5 <10 <10 <10 92
07/16/97 7.71 14.14 50 1.9 4R 1.4 5.3 <IN
0R/22/97 £,08 14.87 - - - - - -
110707 7.29 14 46 - - - - - -
n1/12/98 497 16.88 <50 <5 <10 <1.0 <10 26
NS/13/98 551 16.34 - - -- - - --
07/22/9% 5.86 15.09 110 0.5 <10 <1.0 <10 <10
o113 6.97 14.88 - - - - - -
0371403 7.01 14,84 <& <050 0,50 <050 <1.0 <2.0

MW.2 _

19,63 11/04/02 5.03 14,60 1.300 <N.5 <05 <5 <M.5 -
na/n7/94 5.04 14.59 (600 on 22 i) 60 -
n7/27/04 5.35 14.28 2.000 19 1.2 27 49 -

(DY 07/27/04 . 2,100 16 24 28 73 -
10/14/04 5.33 14.30 3,400 61 4.3 <05 0.7 -
(DY 1/14/04 - 3.300 62 5.8 1.2 5.7 -
01/24/95 417 15.46 <50 <05 <05 <0).,5 <1 -
(M 01724/05 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0).5 <1 -
04/14/95 445 14.9% 3.000 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <IN -
(Y N4/14/95 - 3,200 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0) <10 -
N7/06/05 484 14.79 490 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 -
(M) 0706005 - 590 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <36 -
10/04/05 510 14.53 IR0 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 1.400
02/06/96 495 14.68 2.000 14 <5 <5 <5 23.000
2 As of 03/14/03

P0G XIS 1RO03 10




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Tosco (BP) Service Station #11106
15199 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

WELL 1D/ .DATE nTWwW GWE "TPH-G - B R CUE L R S MTBE -
TOC* () - _a) Cmsh o ph  pph) k) e (eph): k)
MW-3 (D) 02/06/06 - 2,400 <25 <5 <5 <5 21,000
(cont) 04/10/96 5.80 13.83 1,900 <25 <50} <50 <50 25,000
(D) 04/10/96 - 1,100 <25 <50 <50 <50 22,000
06/26/96 494 14.69 950 <0.5 <05 <0.§ <0.5 1,300
(D}  06/26/96 - 980 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,400
10/24/96 5.20 14.43 2,400 30 <50 <50 <50 9,400
(D)  10/24/96 - 2,100 33 <50 <50 <50 9,400
(12124197 4.70 14.93 83,000 10 <100 <100 <100 110,000
(D} (2724/97 - 40,000 100 <25 <25 <25 110,000
05/29/97 492 14.71 66,000 <2.5 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 50,000
(D) 03/29/97 - 56,000 190 <50 <50 <50 57.000
07/16/97 5.55 14.08 24,000 <25 <5.0 <5.0) <5.0 26,000
(DY 07/16/97 - 23,000 <50 <100 <100 <100 28,000
08/22/97 4.87 14,76 420 <2.5 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 9,400
(DY 08722097 . 350 <25 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 8,300
11/07/97 487 14,76 420 <2.5 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 9,400
11/18/47" 5.90 13.73 14,000 <0.5 <1 <] <l 13,000
12/00/97" 4.05 15.58 41,000 <5 <10 <10 <10 37,000
01/12/98 371 15.92 7,800 <2.5 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 7.400
(DY  01/12/08 - 7,800 <(1.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 7,300
05/13/98 434 15.29 350 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <10 500
(D) 03/13/08 - 430 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 480
07/22/98 4.66 1497 6,500 <0.5 <1.0 <10 <1.0 3,800
(D)  07/22/98 - - 6,500 <05 <10 <1.0 <1.0 3,000
03/11/03* 4.99 14.64 - - - - - -
03/14/03° 5.02 14.61 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <1.0 32
MW-4 _
20.91 11/04/92 5.21 15.70 104 1.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(DY 11/04/92 - 91 1.8 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 -
04/07/94 6.20 14.71 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(DY 04/07/94 - 81 0.5 1.0 2.6 7.4 -
3 As of 03/14/03

11106.x1s/H1BO03 10




Table 1 ‘ '
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (BP) Service Station #11106
15199 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

WELLID/ _ DATE - DTW . GWE . TPH.G B oo T R S

TOCHM) ) qmsh k) pph) o e @eb)

MW-4 07/27/94 6.52 14.39 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

{cont) 10/14/94 6.50 14.41 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/24/95 6.11 14.80 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1 -
04/14/95 5.82 15.00 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 -
07/06/95 5.99 14.92 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 -
10/04/95 6.30 14,61 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0. 66
02/06/96 515 15.76 - - - - - -
04/10/96 595 14.96 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <1 70
06/26/96 507 15.84 - - - - - -
10/24/96 6.44 14.47 <50 0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 23
02/24/97 587 15.04 - - - - - -
05/29/97 8.12 12.79 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 65
07/16/97 6.77 14.14 90 29 8.7 24 10.2 <10
08/22/97 R.03 12.88 - - - - - -
11/07/97 6.70 14.21 - - - - - -
01/12/98 4.12 16.79 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <10
05/13/98 4.71 16.20 - - - - - _ -
07/22/08 5.04 15.87 80 <0.5 <1.0 <1.0 <10 <10
03711703’ 6.19 14.72 - - - - - -

T e3neng 6.21 14.70 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1, 34

MW-5

19.17 03/11/03 5.44 13.73 - - - - - -
03/14/0%° 5.42 13.75 <5,000 <5 <50 <50 <100 7,000

MW.6

18.23 03/11/032 4.12 14.11 —~ - - - - ' -
063/14/03° 4.46 13.77 <50 <0150 <0,50 <f),50 <1.0 <2.0

11106.x1s/#1800310 _ 4 - As of 03/14/03




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resmits
Tosco (BP} Service Station #11106
15199 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

Table 1

I’wmli,lm DATE PTW GWE TPH-G B T E X “MTRE

TOC*(ft) ) (msh ) (pph} _fph) epb) ____ {poh) ___(pph)

MW-7

1804 03/11/03° 4.57 12.47 - - - - - -
03/14/0%° 4.49 13.58 <& <050 <050 <0,50 <1.0 <2.0

QC-2
11/04/92 - - <50 <N.5 <03 <f.5 <0.5 -
N4/07/94 - -- <30 <05 <05 <(1.5 <(.5 -
N7/27/04 -- -- <50 <f,5 <05 <(}.5 <05 -
10/14/94 - - <50 <05 <0.5 0,5 <05 -
01/24/05 - - <40 <0.5 <05 <05 <| -
04/14/95 . - <50 <050 <0.50 <050 <1.0 -
07/06/95 - - <50 <050 <0,50 <01, 50 <1.0 -
1004705 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.0 <5.0
02/06/96 - - <50 <05 < <l < <10
04/10/96 - - <50 <n.S <1 <l < <10
N&/26/06 - -- <50 <05 <hH5 <5 <05 <10

TRIP BLANK

OA 03/14/03° - - <80 <ih,&0 <50 <0.50 <1.0

11106, x4 1800310

n

As of 03/14/03



Table 1

Groundwater Monitaring Data and Analytical Results
Tosco (BP) Service Station #11106
15199 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoting data and laboratory analytical results prior to March 11, 2003, were compiled from reports prepared by Alisto Engineers, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as Gasoline MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
(ft.y= Feet B = Benzene {ppb) = Parts per hillion

DTW = Depth to Water T = Toluene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene (D) = Duplicate

{msl) = Mean sea level X = Xylenes QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank

*  TOC elevations surveyed relative to an elevation of 18.409 feet above msl.

! Samples collected after overpurging.

z Well development performed.

TPH-G, BTEX, and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

11106.x1s/4 1800310 L3 As 0f 03/14/03



Table 2
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Tosco (BP) Service Station #11106
15199 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, Califorma

WELLID . - o DATE

MW-1 04/07/94 7.1 -
07/27/94 24 _
10/14/94 3.0 -
01/24/95 5.5 .
04/14/95 8.2 -
07/06/95 5.1 B
10/04/95 29 i
04/10/96 1.9 ~
10/24/96 25 ~
05/29/97 24 ~
07/16/97 2.0 -
041712198 2.7 -
07/22/98 3.8 -
03/11/03 0.6 0.4
03/14/03 18 6

MW-2 04/07/94 3.8 -
07/27/94 18 B
10/14/94 24 i
04/14/95 8.4 ~
07/06/95 5.0 ~
10/04/95 4.0 ~
04/10/96 7.5 -
10/24/96 22 B
05/29/97 22 ~
07/16/97 25 R
01/12/98 2.6 -
07/22/98 4.0 ~
03/11/03 1.8 1.2
03/14/03 2.4 18

MW-3 04/07/94 1] B
07/27/94 1.7 -
07/27/94 .. __
10/14/94 2.4 -
04/14/95 8.1 -
07/06/95 4.0 ~
10/04/95 1.4 B
02/06/96 14 ~
04/10/96 74 N
06/26/96 12 B
10/24/96 20 ~
02/24/97 23 -
05/29/97 24 ~
07/16/97 25 B

11 106.x1s/# 800310 -

As of 03/14/03



Table 2
Dissolved Oxvgen Concentrations
Tosco (BP) Service Station #11106
15199 Washington Avenue
" San Leandro, California

WELL 1D Sl . PREPURGE.

‘:i"":::_:.:‘:::::.:' : SRR e (mgfL) R

MW-3 08/22/97 23 --

{cont) 11/07/97 2.3 --
01/12/98 3.2 --
05/13/98 4.1 --
07/22/98 4.4 -
03/11/03 0.8 0.9
03/14/03 1.% 1.3

MW-4 4/711994 5.0 -
7/27/1994 2.0 --
10/14/1994 2.8 -
4/14/1995 ) 8.3 -
71671995 3.1 -
§0/4/1995 3.2 -
4/10/1996 7.5 -
10/24/1996 39 -
5/29/1997 2.4 -
7/16/1997 22 -
1/12/1998 3.2 -
7/22/1998 3.6 -
03/11/03 1.1 1.4
63/14/03 2.6 2.8

MW-§ 03/11/03 0.4 0.6
03/14/03 2.6 1.9

MW-g 03/11/03 0.7 0.9
03/14/03 1.6 1.4

MwW-7 03/11/03 0.9 0.6
03/14/03 2.0 1.5

EXPLANATIONS:

Dissolved oxygen concentrations prior 1o March 11, 2003, were provided by Alisto Engineers, Inc.

(mg/L) = Milligrams per liter
-- = Not Measured

11106.xis/81 800310

As ol 03/14/03
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Tosco (BP) Service Station #11106
| 15199 Washington Avenue
San Leandro, California

WELLID ~ "DATE . " ETHANOL " TBA ...~ CMTBE - L DIPED R

L e et e fppb) e Y ) e

MW-1 03/14/03 <500 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 . <2.0
MW.2 03/14/03 <500 <100 <2.0 2.3 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
MW.3 03/14/03 <500 <100 32 2.2 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <.
MWw-4 03/14/03 <500 <100 3 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
MW-& N3/14/03 <50,000 <10,000 7,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 <200
MW-5 03/14/03 <500 <10{) <2.0 <2, <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0
MW-7 03/14/03 <500 <100 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 ) <2.0 <2.0
EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropy! ether

ETBE = Ethy! tertiary hutyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amy! methyl ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichlorocthane
EDRB = Ethylene dibromide

(ppb) = Parts per bitlion

11106.x1s/#18003 10 9 ’ As of 03/14/03



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc: field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis 10 be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior 1o well development, each well is monitored for the presence of free-phase hydrocarbons and the
depth 1o water is recorded. Wells are then developed by alternately surging the well with the bailer, then
purging the well with a pump 1o remove accumulated sediments and draw groundwater into the well.

Development continues until the groundwater parameters (temperature, pH, and conductivity) have
stabilized.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured 10 the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water Jevel indicator and are
aiso recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are
measured. If purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing volumes of water
using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or disposable bailers. The measurements are taken a
minimum of three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector’s initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector’s name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set and is Jabeled QA. For sampling sets
greater than 20 samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the

same compounds as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Phillips 66 Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is transported to Phillips 66 - San Francisco Refinery, located in Rodeo, California.

h\forms\phillips-tosdevsop.frm-11/11/02



TOSCO (BP) SERVICE STATION #11106
SAN LEANDRO, CA

 WELL DEVELOPMENT EVENT
" OfMarch 11,2003



WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ConocoPhillips #11106 : Job Number: 180310

Site Address: 15199 Washington Ave. Event Date: = / L/ e3

City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: AN
‘Well ID MW- | Well Condition: K Cep Comment s Vieiow

© Well Diameter 2 in.
Initial Total Depth (9.5 1 volume 3/4at= 0.02 1= .04 2= 017 3"=0.38
Final Total Depth o Factor (VF) #=066 §=102 6= 150 12 580

Depth to Water £.9/ /c
A’—‘-’;g// WE & /1 = R.A¥ §B‘Ecase volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: - ¥ gal.

. . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
P : .
urge Equipment Sampling Equipment Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth 1o Product: &
Stainless Steel Bailer - Pressure Baller Depth to Water:
Stack Pump ; Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Chther: Visugl Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos -
Other: -_— ‘ Skimmer [ Absorbart Sock (circle one)
er. . Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
AmtRemovedfromWel:______ gal
Product Transterred to:
— m—
. ) . < - P
Start Time (purge): LG A Weather Conditions: ek Ao S T
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: L o b+ 13w s Odor 4 s
Purging Flow Rate: 7. gpm. Sediment Description: T it e o
Did well de-water? /¢ if yes, Time: _As % Volume: A4+ gak
Time Volume H Conductivity Teppef-atum 0.0. ORFP
(2400 hr.) (gak.) P (umhosicm) (cm (mgiL) (mv)
i 4 2 = 29 R o4
e & E ¢ 228 AN &g
fo SR & LY > le
s ,:_’: L & g_ '?‘.L‘ 4 :‘_f ‘7{ < . %, <
Jo v & s P Y 7.5
T ST EXTTT 15, =
353 ¥ o 9T /o<
1&g 9 e T s 2o /9.3
[x=te So AES 25 A
[=C S Loow TS /2.5 Sl
———— ——— ——————
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER l REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY | ANALYSES
MW- x vos vial YES HOL STL Pleasanton |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/S Qxy's(8260)
St I g e RN
COMMENTS: v g "\:" : RN e ot st - : :
L - : ) S ! o o
oLt TS i e e T
AN b A VAT L + L. are, i Lgezang LA A

Add/Replaced Lockﬁ - ‘: AdleepIét’:ed Plug: ___ Size:



WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClenvFaciity#: ConocoPhillips #11106 Job Number: 180310
Site Address: 15199 Washington Ave. EventDate: 3 /.// &3
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: /47 A “emi T4
well ID MW- P, Well Condition: - K
Well Diameter 2 in.
Initial Total Depth [2.99 Volume aa=002 =004 =047  F=038
. Fact F 4= 0,66 §=1.02 6= 1.50 12°= 580
Final Total Depth T e f atortvh)
Depth to Water £.9% 1 o
.Sl WF id = [CZ Wgase volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ﬁ;_gal.
rd
Purge Equi t: : " . Time Started:, {2400 tws)
|.1rg quipmen - Sampling Equipment Time Balled: _ (2400 hrs)
. Disposable Baller il Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; fi
Stainless Steel Bailer - Pressure Bailer Depth 10 Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: R
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos " -
Cither: R — ) Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
k Amt Removed from Skimmer;_________ gal
AmtRemovedfromWell___  gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): %o Weather Conditions: e .
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: ire. L irue. v Odor: /e
Purging Flow Rate: *'.~  gpm, Sediment Description: . i>~
Did well de-water? 7« " ifyes, Time:___~* “~  Volume: _{i".4  gal
Time Volume: H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal) P (umhos/cm) (mglL} (mV)
i : e T $.¢
- e = 3 i
.. o= P Tl S e
<t o £ o ol
- e zo S s
oo e S
= B R e
© L B T, T et 1wz
“onE = Lo o %L,
o b i ?"‘x P T O e fo
ey ' 2,33 g2 £ =
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG, | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- x voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanion |[TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/S Oxy's(8260)
T s FIT i AP i o«
: | e
COMMENTS: T e ie e ieieess T i omii T R RO . i

Size:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:




WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility #: ConocoPhillips #11106 Job Number: 180310
Site Address: 15199 Washington Ave. Event Date: LR
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: A dycrw S Tl
—_— -
Well 1D MW- Well Condition: 1“oe ¥, Secv Cowment> Belowy
- Well Diameter 2 in.
Initial Total Depth  ;4, z.@ Volume 8= 002 =004  2=0.7 =038
= Factor (VF) 4"= 0.66 "= 1.02 6'= 150 12°= 580
Final Total Depth [y, g
Depth to Water 494 .
9. 30 WE 2.0+ = 1 /y.zfcase volume) = Estimated Purae Volume: ;5/ gal.
i R . Time Started: {2400 hrs)j
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailad: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; f
‘Stainless Steel Bailer o Pressure Bailer Depth to Weler:
Stack Pump o Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirnation/Description:
Grund.los ———— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Oher: Amt Removed from Skimmer_______ gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred 10:
Start Time (purge): _ /2 <7 Weather Conditions: Seram q == O {
Sample Time/Date: Water Color; ,.,nu-i. Cra 3% L T jewr  Odor: Petre Chesrm o~ (
Purging Flow Rate: o< 2.5~ gpm. Sediment Description: <, ' Se. d mit Lok Fhen voe
e I
Did well de-water? L/ if yes, Time: _~~ 4 Volurne- e gal
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gel.) P {umhosicm) {(CF) (mgiL) (mv)
v 2.5 LS =y JE 8,8
(LT ¥ = Fos e X
(L5 5 Ba F.oL G OE S 2E
S5 S Z 6 Go F /-7—.“
_dize _ _imn . % G/ ;S
20/ g 2 7= SR
idel 17 Z.68 2GE SR
= mh & 2008 2313 /s
hle= 0 EEE Aos ol d [ F&
=ty 23.5 Z oy E%y FED 3.5
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW~ x voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton [TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/8 Oxy's(8260)
Swm e | S 2 i ?_,'},¢ i
COMMENTS: Ale LeVer O e weeld  Dax Ve Lt T ooty & bt T L\
Toy | e e e Camerett o Tlajp tn Pelve oray,
S { puré_-hr:; Qe S A= e S e S ey éq.n’;:' Jwsen ':""'ﬂ—‘ Stwnt f‘-“"“'!"'o
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClienvFacility #: ConocoPhillips #11106 Job Number: 180310
Site Address: 15199 Washington Ave. Evert Date: s /ja/fe3
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: L Lo i b
Well ID MW- & Well Condition: <
Well Diameter in,
Initial Total Depth i(5.cY Volume 34"=0.02 1°=004  2°=017 3'=038
. —t Factor (VF a=066 S5=102 6= 150 12= 580
Final Total Depth iThhob & v
Depth to Water { ;/:2' fi. fi=2
.85 wF S0P = [.5¢ ;/(case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _<~5 __ gal.
. . . . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
P E nt: H
T:rge quipme Sampling Equipment Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer : Disposabie Bailer Depth to Product: w1l
Stainless Steel Bailer - Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler:
Stack Pump s Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other; Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos
) —_——— . Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer,_____ ____ gal
Amt RemovedfromWel__ ___  gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time {purge): I1Zs Weather Conditions: 5 Coriei TR 700 ‘C
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: 7,y <~ Cdor: . . iy,
Purging Flow Rate: | - 2. gpm. Sediment Description: AT L
Did well de-water? .+ « if yes, Time: _{ * &2 Volume: _ ==& gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) {gal.) (umhosicm) (CIF) (mgiL) {mV)
z Ci zi.: [
Z e Zo.
g ) DRI
I e ¥ L
Y O s i
v S [T P e
+ £ I P S
i % < L
Zl » €= Sk -
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- % voa vial YES HCL STL Pieasanton  |[TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/8 Oxy's(8260)
::1:_4\_ re, T w ‘_‘ - %
COMMENTS: Sy G Hemay xS Caiiee s Fham giewi fowmg,

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:




WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT

FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacilty # ConocoPhillips #11106 Job Number: 180310
Site Address: 15199 Washington Ave. EventDate: 3{9{=3
L . A1 g AR
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: /_/h Arrins g;,. 4k
Well ID MW- 5~ Well Condition: AL T
-~ Well Diameter 2 in.
Initial Total Depth  Z2 .49 fi. Volume A= 002 1"=0.04 2=z 0.17 3"=0.38
. D — Factor {VF) 4"= 066 5%= 1.02 6“= 1.50 12"= 5.80
Final Total Depth 22,45  fu
Depth io Water . Yy S
i e 5’ & ?’ (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: Qi gal.

. . . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
an'ge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: / Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer : Depth to Product; #

_ Stainless Sieel Bailer ; Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump - Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump Other: Visuat Confirmation/Description:
Grundios " -
Other: Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
er: Amt Removed from Skimmer: pal
Ami Removed from Well; gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): j Weather Conditions! _ C wew Cen 3 +-
Sample Time/Date: Water Colo;."@m,: F s LY Eray Qdor: __4-a ae
Purging Flow Rate: &z gpm. Sediment Description: <, i+
Did well de-water?  ArS If yes, Time: _As A Volume: As A gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 ) (gai.) P (wmhos/cm) {(CIF) (mafL} V)
§€2 5 229 _L3Z 5y o T35
ST 2 738 g2 _i9% :
b ] F P~ T~ r
15 ¢ 12 i (1 £« 9. %
358 [£ T.25 e (g Y
el P E = 179
(c oy Yy 238 _live /5.8
icoh 2.7 7 3£ [ Zic.e
(e & & T2y P 15.€
joeg ES T 3T ==-f,. A £ . e
loio 3 .35 1iy2 'S T G.& [ieig
\ N
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTARINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
- MW- X voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/B Oxy's(B260)
Seambie  op 20§43
COMMENTS: PV A 3 R v TV ASUNIEE L o .1,5[ 5.5, f ey b2
[ < ! F - \# = T Lwmsne & . A | v
ta'&-'lﬂ"t,, H':a-\“T '\;i Lo, e 4 s R X A N L S g Lt T MR ri- L
. Caier e bag h"\»\n\aq— aT EFoeray ,"f Lafar aRitr i¢ raiema Kcnawai
" Add/Replaced Lock: - 7 Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT
' FIELD DATA SHEET

Cliert/Facility # ConocoPhillips #11106 Job Number: 180310
. - —_ A
Site Address: 15199 Washington Ave. Event Date: 3 i je3
. . 1 .
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: A dvei 54,. 1i
Well ID MW-.[ Well Condition: At
Well Diameter 2 in.
Initial Total Depth ;5 - ¢ . Volume 4= 002 1004  2=017  I"=038
. S Facior (VF) 4= 066 5=102 6'= 150 12°= 580
Final Total Depth Z=<.23F i
Depth 0 Water H.l2 fl. le
{3,148 W e .t = 2.3 :;5'(59. volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 2 £. % gal.
. " . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Baller Disposable Baller Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer vt Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump e Discrste Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fl
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (Gircle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge); - le £ C Weather Conditions: Sevnmu  MHEs ‘J;
. i , — L2 = J .
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color ¥ iTari Ovey 7t g4 Udor: _prome / S« X
Purging Flow Rate: T qpm. Sediment Description; <. !t Fide San !
Did well de-water? 4,0 If yes, Time: _aA~4 Volume: _ A/« __ gai.
Time Volume H Conductivity Tempersture 0.0, ORP
(2400 hr.} gal)y P {umhosicm) (CF) (mghl) (mv)
jos = ER 2o ES S 19.¢ C. 3
jo =2 < L PR £ % (&G
1o SR € 763 ?‘?j‘ 8.1
(o £ & o8 _RE5 >e.
[CcE & LE 4. &= go9 9.5
L=xx Ly 2.¥2 _fof 19 &
(o S & i€ .23 _FEFY =<.5
licg _:v 1,2y el “ae.
fie > 2 + 495 39y 9.3
RREN 2 FE= 25 = C. L c-%1.
¥
. LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MwW- x voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/ Oxy's{8260)
J"":‘T Z ot & =y FERY %é_ N VA gy = = o vy 5;‘(«;‘{'03
COMMENTS: :i ivas & ;l:';u-.:a < =2 ~ Oujloms i':‘..‘r_-iil:cm_ S tocting  fomiz
i s — T ) . " K LT T
:‘}.\:: Celev iZeTare Lo Voisime:  Kemalveg C e ier Gt T P e s emes ff‘c\'.a-.cvwa'
poc e laxiowmny a7 bd e e WPEN

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT

——————

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #: ConocoPhillips #11106 Job Number: 180310
Site Address: 15199 Washington Ave. Event Date: 3 [afoy
- City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: A d e D i kR
Well ID MW- }- Well Condition: A e ne '
- Well Diameter 2 in.
Initial Total Depth 2a.4é 1 Volume 34"= 0.02 1*= 0.04 2=0.17 F=0.38
. S Facior (VF) 4= 066 5=102  E= 150 12'= 580
Final Total Depth 22 .48 fi
Depth to Water H.5F t /e
J2.89 v o = 3.0¥ x¥(case vowme) = Estimated Purge Volume: _3< __ gal.
. . . . ’ Time Staned: {2400 hrs)
Pflrge Equipment. Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth lo Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer ],.«_" Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler;
Stack Pump - Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: fi
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios ; "
] Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {(circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gsl
AmtRemovedfromWeli,_____ gal
Product Transferred to:
. " ~ e b
Start Time (purge). ;4o Weather Conditions: Eern 2% e gL o
Sample Time/Date: i Water Color: 2o,y i Geny/ o 3 “T Odor: €y Wt
Purging Flow Rate: =, <~  gpm. Sediment Description: <, . .‘5_'&.., J
Did well de-water? _ 4,a if yes, Time: __ar 4 Volume: ___A-4 _ gal
Time Volume " Conductivity Temperalure D.O. ORP
(2400 br.) (gal.) P {umhosfcm) (CIF) (mg/L) (mv)
LY T Fa - PRk I - 7 I .9
Lt .5 ¥ s 26§ ig.e '
jt41 I 15 F243 HE 4
irso s 3% 237 (2. &
5 i s 2o 254 Y
i &2 Pl = Tl Y 13.=2
Y a8 o0 iR i¥.F
Hes g F53 _iiRY Pied
ti 5 Q3.5 [T (24U B
1t =24 kX hen F N7 fasi L& 8. £
LARBORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MVWY- % voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/S Oxy's(8260)
COEMENTS: Serge. & Porgds e E o slion s adc ﬂiL.A ‘t*':,tf.=«;75..~ 2
Lswmp o e d ='g S E besfrr

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:




T0SCO (BP) SERVICE STA TION #11106
| SAN LEANDRO, CA S

QUAR TERLY MONIT ORING & SAMPLING E VENT |
- Of March 14 2003



GerTLer - Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET _
CiientFacilty #: ConocoPhillips #11106 Job Number: 180310
Site Address: 15199 Washington Avenue EventDate: 3 //¢/0 3 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: A!: Adr e " . A4
Well ID MW- | Date Monitored: /7 /o3 Well Condition: oKk
Well Diameter 2 in. - - e
volume 34=002  1"=0.04 "= 0,17 =
Total Depth 19.57 _fu Faclor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12°= 580
Depth to Water £.9¢ .
12.63 WF ©-1F7 o .| 43 case valume) = Estimated Purge Volume: §.3 gl
me S :
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: / .-{-::z Bl::::i? (é:?)% :'r?)
Disposable Bailer ' Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Water;
Stack Pump ! Z Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thi.ckness:_.________ﬂ
Suction Pump Other: ——— | Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle ane)
Other;, Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): |2+ Weather Conditions: O Ve <& +
Sample Time/Date: 1230 /3 idle3 Water Color:  Lig bt  |3vrewa  Odor _gone .
Purging Flow Rate: _Z gpm. Sediment Description: = Hy
. . 7
Did well de-water? A If yes, Time: / Volume: z gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity T rature D.o. ORP
(2400 tr.) {gal) P (umhosicm) ) (mg/L) (mV)
{21 ¢ Z 2. 99 45 2.0, 1.8
12)% 4 .41 by - X 29 |
l'z,\ﬂ 6 +.92 g5/ L= .6
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
mw- 1 & x voa vial YES HCL STL Plessanton | TPH-G/BTEXMTBE/ Oxy's(8260)
COMMENTS: G-¢ wrll [Box

~Add/Replaced Lock: AddReplaced Plug: Size:




(j/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientiFacility #: ConocoPhillips #11 106 Job Number: 180310
Site Address: 15199 Washington Avenue EventDate: <= //% /0 3 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: ,4,,, Ao e me = fd\
Well ID MW- 2 Date Monitored: % /~v/©3  Well Condition:___ o K
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volumne 4= 0.02 1= 0.04 2*=0.17 =038
Total Depth 13.0F ft Faclor (VF) =066 5=102 6= 150 12%= 580
Depth io Water 7.of fl
£.c€ WwE 6-lF = .23 x3case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 3 L 97 gal.
Ti red: 24
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: / T:nm_: gt:“ed: ((24?}% :r;))
Disposable Bailer ./ Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: fl
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth 1o Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer . Hydrocarbon Thickness:__________ ft
Suction Pump - Other: —— | Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos —_— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one}
Other, Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred io:
Start Time (purge): {40 Weather Conditions: ey S ‘)L
Sample Time/Date: tises [ 3{14]e3 Water Color: ¢ lowdy Odor: (o wve
Purging Flow Rate: /4 gpm. Sediment Description: A ® v
Did well de-water? _ AL If yes, Time: _/ Volume: __z gal.
Time Volume H. Conductivity Tempgrature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P {umhosicm) F) tmo/L) {mv)
Tk l 320 __998 198 -4
U Y 2 7./6 _ 147 19.¢
I Yk 3 713 & /8.2 .&
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER l REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 2 6 x voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasamon {TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/S Oxy's(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




GerTier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility# ConocoPhillips #11106 Job Number: 180310
Site Address: 15199 Washington Avenue Event Date: z /7y /0 = (inclusive}
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: Lo o L
Well ID MW- 3 Date Monitored: =//%/23 well Condition: ¢k
Well Diameter 2 in.
volume 4=002 =004 =047 3=038
Total Depth 14.3€ Factor (VF) =066 &=102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water S o= fl
9.3Y wWE_ o IF = ) $79  x3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: _ﬁ?‘_ gal.
X i i Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: / Time Bailed: L {2400 hrs)
Disposable Balier I/ Disposable Bailer Depth 1o Product. fl
Stainless Sieel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth o Waler:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Suction Pump -_— Other: — |} Visual Conﬁrmation!Descripﬁpn:
Grundios - Skimmer 1 Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer., gal
At Removed from Welt gal
Product Transferred 1o:
Start Time (purge). o5 © Weather Conditions: Couev e 3 i
Sampie Time/Date: { lo 5- iz f 1{[o3 Water Color: [ ab émy Odor. _r/ore
Purging Flow Rate: 4 4 . Sediment Description: <. H—y Secand
Did well de-water? __ Ao lyes Time: 4 Volume: __/
Time Volume H Conductivity ature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm) ( ) (mgiL) (mV)
losx 1€ _gas 33K (9.4 -7
105 3.0 £38 92 S 7
lo5¢ Lo T oc 12 [8.© [.3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
_ MW- 3 4 xvoavial] _ YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/8 Oxy's(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #: ConocoPhillips #11106 Job Number: 180310
Site Address: 15199 Washington Avenue Event Date: </ v/c 3 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: /4» L!rﬁw e 7[4
Well ID MW- & Date Monitored: = /7% /63  Well Condition: o &
Well Diameter 2 in. ' o 7o
Volume 34"=0.02 1%= 0.l "= .1 "= 0,
Total Depth 15 0% # Faclor (VF) 4= 066 5102 6= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water &.=20 1l
E83 WE_©.1F = [ §  x3(case voume) = Estimated Purge Volume: %, 5" _ gal.
i i Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs}
Disposabie Bailer o Disposable Bailer 1" | Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Sieet Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water, '
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:
Suction Pump Other: Visual Corfirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer { Absarbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Product Transferred 10;

Start Time (purge): _ (1(5~ Weather Conditions:

V‘c-ét‘v\ f1v|.d

Sample Time/Date: [(30 [ '3[!*1103 Water Color:  C {zey

7 Odor: 4, qre

Purging Flow Rate: 4.4 gpm. Sediment Description: AG g

Did well de-water? A30 if yes, Time: ! Volume: __ / __ gal

Time Volume H Conductivity Terpperature D.O. ORF
{2400 hr.) {gal.} P {urmhos/em) @F) {mg/L) (mv)
k! i . 33y 2.3 o.¢
(19 3¢ .29 _S08 9.2
122 §-¢ +.28 _9n (7.8 e
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- &/ 6  xvoaviall YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/S Oxy's(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Piug:

Size:




(j/" GerrTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ConocoPhillips #11106 Job Number: 180310
" Site Address: 15199 Washington Avenue Event Date: = / 1y / o3 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: A;Jﬂ - S £
Well 1D MW- £~ Date Monitored: '3/ ! V/: J Well Condition: o Ik
Well Diameter 2 in.
Total Depth 2.4y R gg‘mu;nrem) 3!4‘1?0%%2 51:1%? o ?:;; 13::'==053.go

Depth to Water .2 fi
1F.oF »F_< 17 = 2.9 X3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 8. F cal

) ) ) Time Started: ' {2400 hrs)

Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)

Disposable Bailer v/ Disposable Bailer |—/ Depth to Product: . ft

Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:

Stack Pump Discrele Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Suction Pump Other: T visual Confinnation/Description:

Grundios - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Other:, Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well:. gal
Product Transferred to:

. . f 1
Start Time {purge): loi jf Weather Conditions: S wev-Co 5-/5 / redn e o
Sample Time/Date: yp 20 | 3/¢vfoy Water Color: Lia bk B?od Odor:  Lone

Purging Flow Rate: 2. gpm. Sediment Description: .11y

Did well de-water? _asg If yes, Time: 4 Volume: o oal

Time Volume H Conductivity Terpperature D.O. ORFP
(2400 br.) (gal.) P (umhosicm) &?}BIF) (mg/L) (mV)
L0 15~ = 2.2y _tlYY 19, 3 =. <
(o1 # € T30 114 9.8
/o e [2 0 Fs s 192 [.9

LABORATORY INFORMATION -
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER l REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 5 & ¥ voa vial YES HCL STL Pleasanton  |TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/R Oxy's(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ConocoPhillips #11106 Job Number: 180310
Site Address: 15199 Washington Avenue Event Date: s/id/e3 (inclusive)
City: - San Leandro, CA Sampler: Andvew San b b
Well ID : - MW- { Date Monitored: = / / ‘// 43 Well Condition: ol
Well Diameter 2 in. - Y P
Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1= 0 "= 0.17 "= 0,38
Total Depth =6.0%FfL Factor (VF) 4066 5'=102 6= 150 12'= 5580
Depth to Water Y. veé L
{g . Z/ WF €2, /= - 2.5 %3 (case volume) ® Estimated Purge Volume: B. Y __gal
. | i Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: {2400 hrs)
' Disposahle Bailer Disposabile Bailer " . Depth to Produst; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness:__________~ #
Suction Pump A Other: — | Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundtos —— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one} -
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer; gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to; i

Start Time (purge): _ QLS Weather Conditions: _cove v c.ca3 -

Sample Time/Date: jo0s /| Bl14jos  Water Colori_Deark Brvwn Odor: _Jore
Purging Flow Rate: = gpm.  Sediment Description: __ g {f Sew &

Did well de-water? AJo If yes, Time: /" Volume: / _ gal.

Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP
{2400 hr.) (gal) P {umhosicm) (O/F) {mgh.) (mv)
9¢¢ 2 747 _s8y 7.0 I {
958 é 797 £.99 19.2
foo o 7.85 305 /2& IR

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID () CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | "LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- & I'4 xvoavial]  YES HCL STL Pleasanton | TPH-G/BTEX/MTBE/S Oxy's(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repilaced Plug: Size:




(/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
_ Client/Facility #: ConocoPhillips #11 106 Job Number: 180310
Site Address: 15199 Washington Avenue Event Date: >/'Y / 63 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: - =... i A
Well D MW- 7 Date Monitored: 3/ “ ?’/¢3 Well Condition: G Ik
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume a4m= 002 =004  2=047  3'=0.38
Total Depth 2o, ¥s fu l;ctoe‘ (VF) A= 066 §=102 6= 150 12= 580
Depth to Water & u9
! .79 wk_e./ 7 = 3-0( x3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 7- 2 gal.

i . Time Starled: ' {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Bailed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer el Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump v Discrete Baller Hydrocarbon Thickness: f
Suction Pump - Other: —————] visus! Confimation/Description:
Grundfos - Skimmer { Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer:, gal

Amt Removed from Well: gal
Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): _§2 0 Weather Conditions: v c.ay}-

Sample Time/Date: ¥ 3@ | 3/rv/o3  Water Color Light Poyrgwt

Odor: _4towe
Purging Flow Rate: =2 gpm. Sediment Description: o 1}

Did well de-water? A0 if yes, Time: _»v Volume: a2 Gal
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P {umhosicm) ) {mgiL) (mv)
922 Y 1.3F 1303 124 2.0
92Y 8 142 1252 13.8
72£ 12 TYyF 1203 |33 1.5
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MWw- I &  xvoaviel]  YES HCL STL Pleasanion | TPH-G/IBTEX/MTBE/R Oxy's(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: ' Add/Replaced Plug: Size:
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STL | " Submission#: 2003-03-0336

TR'ENT

Gettler Ryan March 31, 2003
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Attn.. Deanna Harding

Project#. 180310.80

Project. Tosco # 11106

Site: 15199 Washington Ave.
San Leandro,CA

Dear Ms. Harding,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 03/17/2003 15:33

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
05/01/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranicher@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

e W

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pan of Severn Tren! Pic Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 1 of 1



SEVERN STI
TRENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Getller Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180310.80
Tosco # 11106

Submission #: 2003-03-0336

Received; 03/17/2003 15:33

Site: 15199 Washington Ave,

San Leandro,CA

Samples Reported
Sample Name Date Sampled Matrix Lab#
MW-1 03/14/2003 12:30 Water 1
MW-2 03/14/2003 11:50 - Water 2
MW-3 03/14/2003 11:05 Water 3
MW-4 03/14/2003 1130 Water 4
MW-5 03/14/2003 10:30 Water 5
MW-6 03/14/2003 10:05 Water 6
MW-7 03/14/2003 09:30 Water 7
QA 03/14/2003 07:00 Water 8
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/31/2003 16:11
STL San Francisco ® 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pan of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 19




5 EVERN STI : Submission #: 2003-03-0336
'r RENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan. -
Atin.; Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: {825) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 5561-7899

Proiect: 180310.80 Received: 03/17/2003 16:33
Tosco # 11106

Site: 15199 Washington Ave.
San Leandro,CA

Prep(s) ~ 5030B o -~ Test(s):.  8260FAB

Sample iD: MW-1 ' - LabiD: 2003-03-0336 - 3

Sampled:  03/14/2003 12:30 - Extracted: - 3/26/2008 16:05
. Matrix: Weater _ QC Batchi#: 2003/03/26-01.27
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 16:05
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 {1 03/26/2003 16.05
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 03/26/2003 16:05
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 16:05
Total xyienes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 1 03/26/2003 16:05
tent-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 16:05
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 20 ug/k 1.00 | 03/26/2003 16:05
Di-isopropy!} Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00103/26/2003 16:05
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 1 03/26/2003 16:05
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ugiL 1.00 | 03/26/2003 16:05
1,2-DCA ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 16:05
EDB ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 16:05
Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 16:05
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92.4 76-114  |% 1.00 | 03/26/2003 16:05
Toluene-dd ‘ g5.5 B8-110 (% 1.00 | 03/26/2003 16:05

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 03/31:2003 16:11

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84565
A pan of Severn Trem Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 19



SEVERN

TR[NT

s O 1 L

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

A part of Sevem Trent Ao

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180310.80

Submission #: 2003-03-0336

Received; 03/17/2003 15:33

Tosco # 11106
Site: 15199 Washington Ave.
San Leandro,CA

Prep(s):  5030B Test(s; ~ 8260FAB .

Sample 1D: MW-2 Lab 1D: '2003-03-0336-2

Sampled:  03/14/2003 11:50 Extracted: . 3/26/2003 16:27 -

Matiix: - Water QC Batch#: - 2003/03/26-01.27
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/l 1.00 | 03/26/2003 16:27
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00103/26/2003 16:27
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 16:27
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 16:27
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugfL 1.00 | 03/26/2003 16:27
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA} ND 100 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 16:27
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 20 ug/L 1.00 ] 03/26/2003 16:27
Di-isopropy! Ether (DIFE) 2.3 2.0 ugfl 1.00 | 03/26/2003 16:27
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 16:27
tert-Amy} methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/t 1.00 | 03/26/2003 16:27
1,2-DCA ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 ] 03/26/2003 16:27
EDB ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 16:27
Ethano! ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 16:27
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92.8 76-114 % 1.00 1 03/26/2003 16:27
Toluene-d8 95.7 88-110 |% 1.00 | 03/26/2003 16:27

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1819 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

03/3172003 16: 11

Page 3 of 19




5 EVERN S' I 1 l Submission #: 2003-03-0336
T RENT :

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180310.80 Received: 03/17/2003 156:33
Tosco # 11106

Site: 15199 Washington Ave.
San Leandro,CA

" Prep(s): = 50308 : Tes(s) . 8260FAB AR
Sample iD: MW-3 : ) ‘Lab1D; = . 2003-03-0336-3 -
Sampled: - 03114/2003 11:06 . Extracted: . 3/26/2003 16:49 . ' © !
Matrix: . Water : QC Batch#: 2003/03/26-01.27 . :

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |

Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 16:49

Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 | 03/26/2003 16:49

Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 16:49

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 ] 03/26/2003 16:49

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 16:49

teri-Buty! alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 1.00 ] 03/26/2003 16:48

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 32 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 16:49

Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) 2.2 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 16:49

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 16:49

tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L - 1.00 | 03/26/2003 16:49

1,2-DCA ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 ] 03/26/2002 16:49|

EDB ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 16:49

Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 1.00 1 03/26/2003 16:49

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 89.8 76-114  |% 1.00 | 03/26/2003 16:49

Toluene-d8 88.0 88-110 |% 1.00 | 03/26/2003 16:49

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/31/2003 16:11

STL San Francisco® 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566
5 6 o1 Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stinc.com * CA-DHS ELAF# 2496 Page 4 of 19



SE\'[Rl\

TRENT

A gan of Severn Trenl Pk

STL

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettier Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) £51-7444 Fax: (928) 551-7809

Project: 180310.80
Tosco # 11106

Submission #: 2003-03-0336

Received: 03/17/2003 15:33

Site: 15199 Washington Ave.
San Leandro,CA

Prep(s). 5030B Test(s): 8260FAB .

Sampie 1D: MW-4 Lab1D: 2003-03-0336- 4

Sampled: 03/14/2003 11:30 Extracted:  3/26/2003 17:10

Matrix; Water QC Batch#: 2003/03/26-01.27
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Fiag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 17:10
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 { 03/26/2003 17:10
Toluene ND 0.60 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 17:10
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ugflL 1.00 | 03/26/2003 17:10
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 17:10
tert-Buty! alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 17:10
Methyl tert-butyl ether MTBE) 34 2.0 ug/L 1.00 1 03/26/2003 17:10
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 17:10
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 17:10
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ugfL 1.00 | 03/26/2003 17:10
1,2-DCA ND 2.0 ugfl 1.00 | 03/26/2003 17:10
EDE ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00103/26/2003 17:10
Ethanol ND 500 ug/l. 1.00 | 03/26/2003 17:10
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 90.2 76-114  |% 1.00 | 03/26/2003 17:10
Toluene-d8 97.8 88-110 |% 1.00 | 03/26/2003 17:10

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco ® 1220 Quarry Lene, Pleasanton, CA 94568

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

03/31/2003 16:11

Page 5 of 19




(S EVERN) S Submission #: 2003-03-0336
| TRENT | I L '

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7898

Project: 180310.80 Received: 03/17/2003 15:33
Tosco# 11106

Site: 15199 Washingion Ave.
San Leandro,CA

Prep(s): = 5030B Test(s):  8260FAB .~
Sample ID: MW-5 LabiD: 2003-03-0336 - 5 .
-Sampiled; 03?14!2—003 10:30 _ Extracted: - 3/28/200321:39 -
Matﬁ;x: Water _ QC_ Batchi: '2003!03728—01_.%62,
Analysis Flag: o ( See Legend and Note Section } ' _
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 5000 ug/L 100.00 | 03/28/2003 21:39
Benzene ND 50 ugiL 100.00 | 03/28/2003 21:39
Toluene ND 50 ug/L 100.00 | 03/28/2003 21:38
Ethylbenzene ND 50 ug/L 100.00 { 03/28/2003 21:39
Total xylenes ND 100 ug/L 100.00 | 03/28/2003 21:39
tert-Buty! alcohol (TBA) ND 10000 |ugiL 100.00 | 03/28/2003 21:38
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) 7000 200 ug/L 100.00 | 03/28/2003 21:39
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 200 ug/L 100.00 | 03/28/2003 21:39
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 200 ug/L 100.00 | 03/28/2003 21:39
tert-Amy! methyl ether (TAME] ND 200 ugiL 100.00 §{ 03/28/2003 21:39
1,2-DCA ND 200 ug/l 100.00 | 03/28/2003 21:39
EDB ND 200 ug/L 100.00 1 03/28/2003 21:38
Ethanol ND 50000 ug/L 100.00 | 03/28/2003 21:39
Surrogates(s)
1.2-Dichioroethane-d4 101.3 76-114  |% 100.00 | 03/28/2003 21:39
Toluene-d8 03.3 88-110 |% 100.00 | 03/28/2003 21:39
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/31/2003 16:11

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pan of Sevem Trent Pl Tel 926 484 1910 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * GA DHS ELAP#¥ 2496 Page 6 of 1¢



SEVERN

TRENT

A pan of Severm Tren Fic

savanw O 1 L

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.. Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: {(925) 551-7899

Project: 180310.80
Tosco # 11106

Submission #: 2003-03-0336

Received: 03/17/2003 15:33

Site: 15199 Washington Ave.
San Leandro,CA

Prep(s):  5030B Test(s): 8260FAB

Sample 1D; MW-6 LabiD: - 2003-03-0336 -6

Sampled: 037142003 10:05 Extracted:  3/27/2003 17:52

Matrix: Woater QC Batch#. 2003/03/27-01.62
Compound Cong. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00103/27/2003 17:52
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/2772003 17:52
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/27/2003 17:52
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/27/2003 17:52
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/t. 1.00]03/27/2003 17:52
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 1.00 | 03/27/2003 17:52
Methyl tert-butyi ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 {1 03/27/2003 17:52
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 20 ug/l 1.00 | 03/27/2003 17.52
Ethyl teri-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/27/2003 17:52
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/27/2003 17:52
1,2-DCA ND 20 ug/lL 1.00 | 03/27/2003 17:52
EDB ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/27/2003 17:52
Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 03/27/2003 17:52
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.2 76-114 |% 1.00 | 03/27/2003 17:52
Toluene-dg 897.3 88-110 |% 1.00 [ 03/27/2003 17:52

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

03/31/2003 16:11

Page 7 of 19




5 FVERN STI Submission #: 2003-03-0336
T RENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B
Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 24568

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180310.80 Received: 03/17/2003 15:33
Tosco # 11106

Site; 15199 Washington Ave,
San Leandro,CA

Prep(s): = 5030B o i } Test(s): 8260FAB

Sample 1D MW-7 ' _ Lab ID; 2003-03-0336- 7

Sampled:. 03114/2003 09:30 . Extracted: 312672003 18:15

Matrix: © Water . QC Batch#: 2003/03/26-01.27
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 18:15
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 ¢ 03/26/2003 18:15
Toluene ND 0.50 ugilL 1.00103/26/2003 18:15
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 18:15
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 4.00 1 03/26/2003 18:15
teni-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 18:15
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 18:15
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 103/26/2003 18:15
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 20 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 18:15
tert-Amyl methyt ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 18:15
1,2-DCA ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 0312672003 18:15
EDB ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 18:15
Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 03726/2003 18:15
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.6 76-114 % 1.00 | 03/26/2003 18:15
Toluene-d8 96.7 88-110 |% 1.00 | 03/26/2003 18:15

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 03/31/2003 16:11

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pant of Savem Treni Fic Tel 026 484 1919 Fax 926 484 1096 * www._sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2456 Page 8 of 19



ST VERN STI
TRENT

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Gas/BTEX Fue! Oxygenates by 8260B

Phone: (825) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180310.80
Tosco# 11108

Submission #: 2003-03-0336

Received: 03/17/2003 15:33

Site: 15199 Washington Ave.
San Leandro,CA
Prep(s)  5030B - Test(s): 8260FAB
Sample ID: QA - " LabiD: . 2003-03-0336-8
Sampled:  03/14/2003 07:00 Extracted: ~ 3/26/2003 18:36
Matrix; Waier QC Batch#: 2003/03/26-01.27 -
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution -Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/l 1.00103/26/2003 18:36
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 18:36
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 18:36
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 4.00 | 03/26/2003 18:36
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugiL 1.00 | 03/26/2003 18:36
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00 | 03/26/2003 18:36
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 82.1 76-114  |% 1.00103/26/2003 18:36
Toluene-d8 951 88-110 |% 1.00 | 03/26/2003 18:36
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/31/2003 16:11
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pani ot Sevem Tren: Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page ¢ of 18




S EVERN STI Submission #: 2003-03-0336
T FENT ) :

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Afttn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Count Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925} 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180310.80 Received: 03/17/2003 15:33
Tosco # 11106 :

Site: 15189 Washington Ave.
San Leandro,CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B - ' _ ~ Test(s): 8260FAB.
Method Blank - ' Water Qc. Batch # 2003!03126-01.27
MB: 2003/03/26-01.27-028 Date Extracted 03/26!2003 14 18_-
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/l 03/26/2003 14:18
Benzene ND 05 ug/L 03/26/2003 14:18
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/26/2003 14:18
Ethylbenzene : ND 0.5 ugiL 03/26/2003 14:18
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 03/26/2003 14:18
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ugfl 03/26/2003 14:18
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ugil 03/26/2003 14:18
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 03/26/2003 14:18
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ugil 03/26/2003 14:18
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 03/26/2003 14:18
1,2-DCA ND 2.0 ugil 03/26/2003 14:18
EDB ND 2.0 ugil 03/26/2003 14:18
Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 03/26/2003 14:18
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 936 76-114 % 03/26/2003 14:18
Toluene-d8 95.0 88-110 Y% 03/26/2003 14:18
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/31/2003 16:11

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566
4 parl of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 19



S" I ‘I ' Submission #: 2003-03-0336

TREN

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Fhone: {925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7889

Project: 180310.80 Received: 03/17/2003 15:33
Tosco # 11106

Site: 15199 Washingion Ave.
' San Leandro,CA

Béfch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B ' ' - Tesi(s): 8260FAB
Method Blank o Water QC Batch # 2003/03/27-01.62
MEB: 2003/03/27-01.62-062 Date Extracted: 03/27/2003 10:59
Compound Conc, RL Unit Analyzed Fiag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/l 03/27/2003 10:59
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/27/2003 10:59
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/27/2003 10:59
Ethylbenzene ND 05 ug/L 03/27/2003 10:59
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 03/27/2003 10:59
teri-Butyl aicohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 03/27/2003 10:59
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 20 ug/L 03/27/2003 10:59
Di-isopropy| Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 03/27/2003 10:59
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 03/27/2003 10:69
tert-Armyl methy! ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ug/L 03/27/2003 10:58
1,2-DCA ND 2.0 ug/L 03/27/2003 10:59
EDB ND 2.0 ug/L 03/27/2003 10:59
Ethanol ND 500 ug/l 03/27/2003 10:69
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 99.4 76-114 % 03/27/2003 10:59
Toluene-d8 97.4 88-110 %o 03/27/2003 10:59
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/31/2003 16:11

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA §4566
A pan of Sevem Trem Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 of 19




S FVERN STI Submission #: 2003-03-0336
T RENT

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Getiler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 561-7444 Fax: (925) 551-789%

Project: 180310.80 Received: 03/17/2003 15:33
Tosco# 11106

Site: 15199 Washington Ave.
San Leandro,CA

Batch QC Report
- Prep(s); 50308 - . : - _ o Test(s) 8260FAB
Method Blank _ Water QC Batch # 2003/03/28-01.62
MB: 2003/03/28-01.62-017 o Date Extracted. 03/28/2003 21117
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasaoline _ ND 50 ugfl 03/28/2003 21:17
Benzene ND 05 ugilL 03/28/2003 21:17
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 03/28/2003 21:17
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ugflL 03/28/2003 21:17
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 03/28/2003 21:17
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 100 ug/L 03/28/2003 21:17
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 03/28/2003 21:17
Di-isopropyl Ether (DIFPE) ND 2.0 ug/L 03/28/2003 21:17
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND 2.0 ug/L 03/28/2003 21:17
teri-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) ND 2.0 ugfL 03/28/2003 21:17
1,2-DCA ND 2.0 ug/L 03/28/2003 21:17
EDB ND 20 ugfiL 03/28/2003 21:17
Ethanol ND 500 ug/L 03/28/2003 21:17
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichlorpethane-dd 101.3 76-114 % 03/28/2003 21:17
Toluene-d8 915 88-110 % 03/28/2003 2117
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/31/2003 16:11

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
& qian ol Sevem Trenl Pic Tel 025 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 12 of 19



TRENT

SEVERN ST‘[ Submission #: 2003-03-0336

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Aftn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dubiin, CA 84568
Phone: {925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180310.80 Received: 03/17/2003 15:33
Tosco # 11106

Site: 15199 Washington Ave.
San Leandro,CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B o - Test(s): 8260FAB

Laboratory Control Spike Water : QC Batch # 2003/03/26-01.27

LCS - 2003/03/26-01.27-005 Extracted: 03/26/2003 Analyzed: 03/26/2003 13:27
LCSD | 2003/03/26-01.27-006 Extracted: 03/26/2003 Analyzed: 03/2672003 13:56
Compound Conc. ug/l Exp.Conc. Recovery |RPD| CtriLimits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD Yo Rec. |RPD _LCS LCSD
Benzene 249 257 25.0 996 |102.8 |3.2]|69-129] 20
Toluene 23.0 2358 250 92.0 94.0 2.2170-130| 20
Methyl ter-butyl ether (MTBE)| 27.9 29.2 250 1116 |1168 |4.6 | 65-165] 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 AB7 457 500 93.4 93.4 76-114
Toluene-dg 487 482 500 97.4 06.4 88-110
Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 03/31/2003 16:11

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566
A par of Sevem Trent Pig Tel 26 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 13 of 19




SEVERN S'Ill
THLNT

Gettler Ryan
Aftn.. Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180310.80
Tosco # 11106

Submission #: 2003-03-0336

Received: 03/17/2003 15:33

Site:

San Leandro,CA

15199 Washington Ave.

Batch QC Report

Prep(s). 50308

" Laboratory Controj :Spike

Water

- Test(s): 'BEEBFA?B

- QC Batch # 2003/03/27-01.62 ‘_

iCs 200’3?03)’27-01;62-015 Extracted: 03/27/2003 Anaivzed 03/27/2003 10 15
LCSD 2003/03/27-01.62-037 Extracted: 03/27/2003 Ana}yzed. 03127,’20_{}3 ]0 37
Compound Conc. ug/l Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD| Cirl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. {\RPD| LCS } LCSD
Benzene 247 250 250 088 100.0 |1.2]69-129] 20
Toluene 252 257 250 100.8 |1028 |20 70-130| 20
Methyl teri-butyl ether (MTBE)| 22.9 236 250 916 94.4 3.0| 651651 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 514 509 500 102.8 |101.8 76-114
Toluene-d8 488 501 500 97.6 100.2 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A pan of Sevem Trem PiC

Tel 625 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com " CA DHS ELAP# 2486

0373172003 16:11

Page 14 of 19



SEVERN STI
TRENT

(ettler Ryan

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: {(925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project. 18031

0.80

Tosco # 11106

Submission #: 2003-03-0336

Received: 03/17/2003 15:33

Site:

15199 Washington Ave.
San Leandro,CA

Batch QC Report

Prep{s). 503068

Control Spike

Water

- Test(s): 8260FAB

Laboratory QC Batch # 2003/03/28-01.62
1CS  2003/03/28-01.62-034 Extracted: 03/28/2003 Analyzed: 0_3!28!2003 20:34
LCSD 2003/03/28-01.62-055 Extracted; 03/28/2003 Analyzed: 03/28/2003 20:55

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD

Benzene 246 254 250 98.4 1016 | 32169129 20

Toluene 249 24.3 250 89.6 g7.2 24 70-130] 20

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 30.0 335 25.0 120.0 |134.0 [11.0]|65-185] 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 530 528 500 106.0 11056 76-114

Toluene-d8 484 467 500 96.8 934 88-110

A pan of Severn Trant Pic

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sii-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPY 2496

03/31/2003 16:11

Page 15 of 19




SEVERN ST'
TR[NT

- Gettler Ryan
Atin.: Deanna Harding
. 6747 Sierra Court Suite

Dublin, CA 94568

Submission #: 2003-03-03236

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Phone: {925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180310.80

Tosco# 11106

Received: 03/17/2003 15:33

Site:

15199 Washington Ave.

San Leandro,CA

Batch QC Report '

Prep(s): 5030B

Water

Tesi(s)-8260FAB

QC Batch # 2003/03/26-01.27

Matrix Spike { MS / MSD )
MW6 >> MS | _ LabiD: = 2003-03-0338 - 007
MS:  2003/03/26-01.27-026 Extracted: 03/26/2003 Analyzed: - 03/26/2003 21:07
: : Dilution: - 1.00
MSD:  2003/03/26-01.27-027 Extracted: 03/26/2003 Analyzed: 03/26/2003 21:29
' ' Dilution: - ' 1.00
Compound Cone. ug/l Spk.Leve‘ Recovery Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample | ugl |MS  |MSD JRPD |Rec. RPD | Ms MSD
Benzene 24.9 25.8 ND 250 less l1032 |36 |e€9-120 |20
Toluene 237 233 ND 260 1948 [932 |17 |[70130 |20
Methyl len-butyl ether 27.2 27.4 ND 250 |1088 |1006 |07 |e65165 |20
Surrogate(s)
1.2-Dichlproethane-d4 460 462 500 {921 |92.5 76-114
Toluene-d8 478 489 s00 {956 |97.7 88-110
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/31/2003 16:11
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
ot of Severn Trem Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Fage 16 of 19



SEVERN STI
TR[NT

Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

Submission #: 2003-03-0336

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Phone; (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180310.80
Tosco# 11106

Received: 03/17/2003 15:33

Site:

15199 Washington Ave.

San Leandro,CA

Prep(s): 5030B

Batch QC Report

Test{s): 8260FAB

Matrix Spike { MS / MSD } Water QC Batch # 2003#03!27-01 62
3118MW-1 >> MS LabiD: 2003-03-0330 - 001
_ ms: 2003/03/27-01.62-023 Extracted:; 03/27/2003 —Analyzed: _ 03]2?!2003 16:23
: ' Dilution: . 1.00
MSD:  2003/03/27-01.62-046 Extracted: 03727/2003 Analyzed: - 03/2712003 16:46
Dilution: 1.00
Compound Conc. ugiL ISpk Leve Recove Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ugf. | MS MSD |RPD |Rec. RPD MS MSD
Benzene 232 228 ND 25.0 1928 912 |17 69-129 20
Toluene 240 24 8 ND 250 960 |99.2 |33 70-130 20
Methyl tert-butyl ether 28.2 288 4.56 250 |946 |97.0 |25 65-165 20
Surrogate(s)
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 827 539 500 1054 | 107.7 76-114
Toluene-dB 486 486 500 g7z |972 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 '
A pn ol Sever Trenl Pic Tel 025 484 1619 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 17 of 19

03/31/2003 16:11




SEVERN ST‘[
TRENT

-

- Gettler Ryan

Attn.: Deanna Harding

Dublin, CA 94568

6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Phone: (825) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7888

Project: 180310.80

Tosco # 11106

Submission #: 2003-03-0336

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Received: 03/17/2003 15:33

Site:

San Leandro,CA

15199 Washington Ave.

Batch QC Report

Prep{s):  5030B

Tesk(s): 82608

Matrix Spike { MS / MSD ) Water QC Batch # 2003(03!2_8-01 62
171680 >>MS _ ~LabD: : 2003-03-0607 - 001
MS: 2003/03/28-01.62-008 ‘Extracled: 03/28/2003 Analyzed: 03128_12003 23:08
Dilution: _ 1.00
MSD: 20037/03/28-01.62-030 Extracted: 03728/2003 Analyzed; 0372812003 23:30
Dilution; 1.00
Compound Conc. ug/L ISpk.Leve Recovery Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sampie ug/l. | MS MSD |RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methyl ter-butyl ether 338 N1 0.580 250 1333|1221 |88 65-165 20
Benzene 267 253 ND 250 |106.8 1{101.2 |54 68-129 20
Toluene 256 251 ND 260 11024 | 1004 2.0 70-130 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 834 524 500 | 1069 §104.7 76-114
Toluene-d8 483 464 500 967 |928 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lzne, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A pan of Sevem Trenl Pic

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 25 484 1006 * www st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

03/31/2003 16:11

Page 18 of 18



S TI Submission #: 2003-03-0336

TE[:N'I

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B

Gettler Ryan
Attn.: Deanna Harding

6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568
Phone: (925) 551-7444 Fax: (925) 551-7899

Project: 180310.80 Received: 03/17/2003 15:33
Tosco # 11106

Site: 15198 Washington Ave.
San Leandro,CA

.Legend and Notes

Analysis Flag
o
Reporting fimits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 03/31/2003 16:11

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
# pan of Severn Trenl Pic Tel 626 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 18 of 19




